Publication
903230099Z
Revision
F Instructions
Date
09/18
Copyright
2018

Nominal System Voltage
Reservoir Assembly
Model Designation Part Number
208 to 240 Vac at 60 Hz  SBO 232 9032300112
416 to 480 Vac at 60 Hz  SBO 233 9032300113
208 to 240 Vac at 50 Hz  SBO 234 9032300114
416 to 480 Vac at 50 Hz  SBO 235 9032300115
575 to 600 Vac at 60 Hz  SBO 236 9032300116
575 to 600 Vac at 50 Hz  SBO 237 9032300117
An SBO reservoir assembly may also be used in a high-voltage application by using a power isolation transformer
and special high-voltage power current transformer. For applications above 600 Vac, consult Basler Electric for
transformer selection.
RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY SPECIFICATIONS
Power Dissipation
Approximately 300 W
Physical
Dimensions: See Figure 3
Weight: 70 lb. (31.8 kg) net, 120 lb. (54.4 kg) shipping
Environment
Operating Temperature: –40 to 70°C (–40 to 158°F)
Shock: Withstands 15 G in three perpendicular planes
Vibration: Withstands 5 G at 260 Hz
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The Excitation Support System uses the principle of ferroresonance to provide a source of regulated voltage for
the voltage regulator. The basic circuit is shown in Figure 1.
Excitation for the circuit is obtained from two sources: a voltage source and a current source. The generator
output voltage serves as the voltage source and the current source is provided by the generator line current
through the current transformer. Components T1, L1, and C1 form a basic transformer regulating circuit (reservoir
assembly) driven only by a voltage source. The reservoir assembly supplies the power required by the generator
Publication
903230099Z
Revision
F Instructions
Date
09/18
Page
2 of 8
field through the voltage regulator when the generator has no load. During no-load conditions, the reservoir
assembly should not be required to supply more than 50% of the voltage regulator’s total output capability.
Figure 1. Excitation Support Basic Circuit Diagram
Current transformer CT1 supplies the additional current required at generator full-load. CT1 receives excitation
from two of the generator load lines and provides a current which is added vectorially to the current from the
voltage source in the reservoir assembly. This enables the Excitation Support System to supply the current
necessary to maintain maximum voltage regulator output. The exciter current necessary for motor starting and
fault clearing is supplied entirely from the generator line current.
During short-circuit or motor starting conditions, the CT must supply the current required by the exciter field, plus
5 amperes required by the SBO to maintain ferroresonance. To obtain the required output, the turns ratio of the
CT must be correct for the amount of generator line current flowing in the primary circuit. A wide range of turns
ratios is available through various combinations of primary turns and secondary turns in the series of CTs
designed for this application.
CT SELECTION
Use the following procedure to select the appropriate CT for your application.